

**Chap. 681.** AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE MARINE CORPS LEAGUE TO ERECT A PLAQUE IN THE STATE HOUSE.

*Be it enacted, etc., as follows:*

The Marine Corps League of Massachusetts, Inc. is hereby authorized, subject to the approval of the art commission, to erect a bronze plaque, in an area of the state house to be designated by the art commission, honoring and commemorating those members of the United States Marine Corps who have made the supreme sacrifice of their lives in the service of their country. The cost of said plaque shall be borne by said Marine Corps League.

*Approved August 12, 1969.*

---

**Chap. 682.** AN ACT ESTABLISHING A FEE FOR DRIVING INSTRUCTORS' CERTIFICATES.

*Be it enacted, etc., as follows:*

Subdivision (7) of section 33 of chapter 90 of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after the eighteenth paragraph the following paragraph: —

For a driving instructor's certificate which shall be valid for a period of one year from the date of issuance, five dollars.

*Approved August 12, 1969.*

---

**Chap. 683.** AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE LIMIT OF SERVICE AS A TRAVERSE JUROR IN SUFFOLK COUNTY.

*Be it enacted, etc., as follows:*

Chapter 234 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out section 3, as appearing in the Tercentenary Edition, and inserting in place thereof the following section: —

*Section 3.* Except as provided in section three A, a person shall not serve as a traverse juror in Suffolk county for more than thirty days, except to finish a case commenced within that time.

*Approved August 12, 1969.*

---

**Chap. 684.** AN ACT AMENDING AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF THE SOUTHEASTERN MASSACHUSETTS TECHNOLOGICAL INSTITUTE SO THAT THE NAME, AS CHANGED, WILL BE SOUTHEASTERN MASSACHUSETTS UNIVERSITY.

*Whereas,* The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is, in part, to amend chapter three hundred and ninety-six of the acts of nineteen hundred and sixty-nine before it takes effect, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

*Be it enacted, etc., as follows:*

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 396 of the acts of 1969 is hereby amended by striking out sections 1 to 6, inclusive, and inserting in place thereof the following six sections: —

*Section 1.* The name of the Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute is hereby changed to the Southeastern Massachusetts University.

*Section 2.* Section 1A of chapter 15 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 572 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 10, the words "Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute" and inserting in place thereof the words: — Southeastern Massachusetts University.

*Section 3.* Section 1B of said chapter 15, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 4 and 5, the words "Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute" and inserting in place thereof the words: — Southeastern Massachusetts University.

*Section 4.* Section 19 of said chapter 15, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 543 of the acts of 1960, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 6 the words "Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute" and inserting in place thereof the words: — Southeastern Massachusetts University.

*Section 5.* Said chapter 15 is hereby further amended by striking out the caption preceding section 21A and inserting in place thereof the following caption: — SOUTHEASTERN MASSACHUSETTS UNIVERSITY.

*Section 6.* The first sentence of section 21A of said chapter 15, as appearing in section 2 of said chapter 543, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute" and inserting in place thereof the words: — Southeastern Massachusetts University.

SECTION 2. Said chapter 396 is hereby further amended by striking out sections 9 and 10 and inserting in place thereof the following two sections: —

*Section 9.* Chapter 75B of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the title and inserting in place thereof the following title: — SOUTHEASTERN MASSACHUSETTS UNIVERSITY.

*Section 10.* Section 1 of said chapter 75B, as amended by section 34 of chapter 572 of the acts of 1965, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute" and inserting in place thereof the words: — Southeastern Massachusetts University, — by striking out, in line 9, the words "said university and said institute" and inserting in place thereof the words: — each university, — and by striking out, in lines 10 and 19, respectively, the word "institute" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word: — university.

SECTION 3. Said chapter 396 is hereby further amended by striking out section 21 and inserting in place thereof the following section: —

*Section 21.* When used in any statute, ordinance, by-law, rule or regulation, the phrase "Southeastern Massachusetts Technological Institute" or any words connoting the same, shall mean the Southeastern Massachusetts University unless a contrary intent clearly appears.

*Approved August 13, 1969.*

**Chap. 685.** AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LOWELL TO PERMIT ROBERT C. WILKINS, INC. TO CONNECT A SEWERAGE OUTLET TO THE SEWERAGE SYSTEM OF SAID CITY.

*Be it enacted, etc., as follows:*

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of chapter eighty-three of the General Laws, the city of Lowell, acting through its